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Dear Mr" Price: 

Thank you for your letter requesting advice concerning the 
application of Government Code Section 84308 1/ to area health 
planning agencies. 

QUESTION 

Does Section 84308 apply to the officers of an area health 
planning agency when the agency reviews and comments on 
certificate of need applications? 

CONCLUSION 

Section 84308 does not apply to the officers of an area 
health planning agency when the agency reviews and comments on 
certificate of need applications. 

DISCUSSION 

Health and Safety Code Section 437.7 requires the Advisory 
Health Council to annually designate an area health planning 
agency for each local area. The area health planning agency may 
be either a nonprofit corporation or a health systems agency 
established pursuant to Public Law 93-641. Although you have 
specifically asked about a health systems agency established 
pursuant to Public Law 93-641, for purposes of this inquiry this 
distinction is not important because the agency's duties 

1/ All statutory references are to the Government Code 
unless otherwise specified. 
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regarding applications for certificates of need are not affected 
by the type of organization that is designated. 

An applicant for a certificate of need must submit its 
application to the Office of Statewide Health Planning and 
Development. Health and Safety Code Section 438. Pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code Section 438.4, the affected area health 
planning agency receives a copy of the application, and may 
informally review and comment on the application at a hearing 
before the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development. 
The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development makes 
the final decision on any application for a certificate of 
need. Health and Safety Code Section 438.5. 

Section 84308 generally prohibits any officer of a state or 
local agency from accepting, soliciting, or directing 
contributions of $250 or more from any person who is the 
applicant for, or is the subject of, a proceeding involving a 
license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the 
agency, or from any person who actively supports or opposes a 
particular decision involving a license, permit, or other 
entitlement for use pending before the agency and who has a 
financial interest in that decision. Section 84308 also 
prohibits an officer who has received such a contribution within 
the preceding 12 months from making, participating in, or in any 
way attempting to use his or her official position to influence 
the decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or 
other entitlement for use pending before the agency. 

The area health planning agency is a local government 
agency: therefore, Section 84308 applies to any proceeding 
pending before the area health planning agency involving a 
license, permit, or other entitlement for use. 

Regulation 2 Cal. Adm. Code Section 18438.2(b) defines the 
circumstances under which a proceeding involving a license, 
permit, or other entitlement for use is "pending before" an 
agency.l/ Pursuant to 2 Cal. Adm. Code Section 18438.2(b), 
the application for a certificate of need is not pending before 
the area health planning agency when the area health planning 
agency reviews and comments on the application because the 
applicant does not submit the application to the jurisdiction of 

2/ The Commission has recently approved amendments to 
2 Cal. Adm. Code Section 18438.2. A copy of the section as 
amended is enclosed. The section as amended is not yet 
effective, but the amendments do not change the conclusion 
reached in this letter. 
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the area health planning agency for a decision. Furthermore, 
the area health planning agency is not required to make a 
decision on the application. Therefore, Section 84308 does not 
apply to the officers of an area health services planning agency 
when the agency reviews and comments on certificate of need 
applications. 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, 
please contact me at (916) 322-5901. 

KED:plh 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

J::/dl~ £' ,trt-vt,n~ 
Kathryn E. Donovan 
Counsel 
Legal Division 
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COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
OFFIO Of ntE:;eOUNTV COUNSEL 

700 H Street. Suite 2650 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Phone: (916) 440-5544 

December 12, 1984 

Fair Political Practices Commission 
Post Office Box 807 
Sacramento, California 95804 

Re: Applicability of AB 2992 (1984) to 
Certification of Need Proceedings of 
Area Health Planning Agency 

Dear Ms. Fishburn: 

Supervising Deputy County Counsel 
Thomas A OartlnQ 

Robert L PletO.es 

Clemenl ) Dougherty .Jr 

Mome L FuUEI 

Melvyn W Ptlce 

Deputy County Counsel 
Rlchard D Mayer 

J. Sleven Bums 

lawrence A Jones 
William H Fowler 

ElaIne P DiPietro 

Frank M Garcia 

o.4.nuel ELopes 

Lilly C F ra",ley 

Margatel L HatJElftv 

Anlhony L. Wnght 

Barry Sieiner 

Kauvyn A ShunleH 

RK:hard G Llala 

John H Dodds 

Kalnl"n A O'CO:"1nOf 

Dent" J. Zilan 
Ramona A Armistead 

Paul Reynaga 

The Advisory Health Council annually designates an area 
health planning agency for each local area. The area health 
planning agency may be a non-profit corporation or a health 
systems agency established pursuant to Public Law 93-641. See 
H£S Code §437.7. 

Golden Empire Health Systems Agency (GEHSA) is a health 
systems agency established pursuant to Public Law 93-641. As 
such, it has a 17 member governing board and a 31 member 
governing body. The governing board deals with budgetary and 
personnel matters, while the governing body deals with health 
planning matters. 

Within recent years, GEHSA has been annually designated as 
the health planning agency for the local 8-county area of EI 
Dorado, Nevada, Placer, Sacramento, Sierra, Sutter, Yolo and Yuba 
Counties. As such, the governing body of GEHSA has the 
responsibility for reviewing applications for Certificates of 
Need, as required by H£S Code §437.10. The governing board makes 
recommendations to the Office of Statewide Health Planning and 
Development in the Health and Welfare Agency as to the need and 
desirability for the project proposed in the application, based 
upon the statewide and area plans. See H£S Code §437.7. In no 
instance is this recommendation considered to be the final 
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decision on the acceptance or rejection of the Certificate of 
Need by the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development. 

Our questions are as follows: 

1. If a non-profit corporation is designated an area health 
planning agency, would it fall within the purview of §84308 when 
acting upon Certification of Need applications pursuant to H&S 
Code §437.7. 

2. When a health systems agency established pursuant to 
Public Law 93-641 is designated an area health planning agency, 
does its governing body fall within the purview of §84308 when 
reviewing Certification of Need applications pursuant to 
Government Code §437.7. 

3. Does §84308 apply, notwithstanding that the function of 
the governing body is purely advisory and its determination is 
simply a recommendation to the Office of Statewide Health 
Planning and Development. 

MWP:sd 

cc: James Bellotti 
Executive Director 

Very truly yours, 

L. B. ELAM 
County '~11~~ __ 

Golden Empire Health Systems Agency 
2100 - 21st Street 
Sacramento, CA 95818 
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LB. Elam 
County Counsel 

Fred G. Williams 
Assistant County Counsel 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
c ;4 ~r \.)4 OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL 

700 H Street, Suite 2650 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Phone: (916) 440-5544 

December 14, 1984 

Diane Fishburn 
Legal Division 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
P.O. Box 807 
Sacramento, California 95804 

Re: My opinion request of December 12, 1984 
Re Area Health Planning Agency 

Dear Ms. Fishburn: 

Supervising Depuly County Counsel 
Thomas A Darting 

RObert L Ptelmts 

Clemenl .i Dougherty .Jr 

~on'a L FuJler 
Melvyn W Pnce 

Deputy CounlY Counsel 
Richard 0 Mayer 

J, SI8\1en Burtis 

Lawrence A Jones 

winiam H Fowier 

ElaIM P O,jpielro 

Frank M. Garcia 
Manuel ELopes 

Lilly C. Frawley 

Margatet L. Hagerty 

Anthony L Wnght 

Sa,ry Sfelner 

Kalhryn A Shuttlen 

Richard G_ L1ala 

John H DoddS 
Kathleen A O'Co:lnor 

DeniS J. z~.n 

Ramona A Armistead 

Paul Reynaga 

The third sentence of the third paragraph of the above­
described letter should be corrected to read: 

"The governing body makes recommendations to the Office 
of Statewide Health Planning and Development in the Health 
and Welfare Agency as to the need and desirability for the 
project proposed in the application, based upon the statewide 
and area plans." 

Very truly yours, 

L. B. ELAM 
County ~~~~---

MI..JP: sd 


